

Granules CZRO Private Limited**Balance sheet as at March 31, 2026**

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Notes	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	3A	535.85	502.17
Capital work-in-progress	3A	11.41	6.63
Right-of-use assets	3B	548.96	567.07
Financial assets			
(i) Other financial assets	4	1.35	1.06
Income tax assets (net)		2.49	0.16
Other non-current assets	5A	902.52	826.26
Total non-current assets		2,002.58	1,903.35
Current assets			
Inventories	6	1.53	3.49
Financial assets			
(i) Trade receivables	7A	0.29	0.12
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	7B	57.46	79.95
(iii) Other financial assets	7C	25.25	0.02
Other current assets	5B	1.62	9.43
Total current assets		86.15	93.01
Total assets		2,088.73	1,996.36
Equity and liabilities			
Equity			
Equity share capital	8	2,080.00	1,850.00
Other equity	9	(217.92)	(74.67)
Total equity		1,862.08	1,775.33
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Financial liabilities			
(i) Lease liabilities	10	188.09	182.44
Provisions	11A	0.42	0.52
Total non-current liabilities		188.51	182.96
Current liabilities			
Financial liabilities			
(i) Lease liabilities	10	5.58	5.61
(ii) Trade payables	12A		
(a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		0.16	0.01
(b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises		8.49	7.57
(iii) Other financial liabilities	12B	18.88	21.15
Other current liabilities	13	1.43	1.26
Provisions	11B	3.60	2.47
Total current liabilities		38.14	38.07
Total liabilities		226.65	221.03
Total equity and liabilities		2,088.73	1,996.36
Material accounting policies	2		
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.			

As per our report of even date attached

for S.R. Batliboi and Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm registration number: 101049W/E300004

*for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of***Granules CZRO Private Limited**

CIN : U24110TG2023PTC170481

Navneet Kabra

Partner

Membership No : 102328

Dr. Krishna Prasad Chigurupati

Director

DIN : 00020180

Priyanka Chigurupati

Director

DIN : 01793431

Mukesh Surana

Chief Financial Officer

Chaitanya Tummala

Company Secretary

Place: Hyderabad

Date: April 29, 2026

Place: Hyderabad

Date: April 29, 2026

Granules CZRO Private Limited**Statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2026**

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Notes	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Income			
Revenue from operations	14	0.22	0.22
Other income	15	25.33	1.58
Total income		25.55	1.80
Expenses			
Cost of materials consumed	16	1.27	2.05
Changes in inventories of work-in-progress and finished goods	17	1.19	(1.17)
Employee benefits expense	18	66.53	8.86
Finance costs	19	14.86	14.42
Depreciation expense	20	43.52	22.15
Other expenses	21	41.54	10.71
Total expenses		168.91	57.02
Loss before tax		(143.36)	(55.22)
Tax expense	22		
(i) Current tax		-	-
(ii) Deferred tax		-	-
Total tax expense		-	-
Loss for the year		(143.36)	(55.22)
Other comprehensive income (OCI)			
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
Re-measurement gain/ (loss) on defined benefit plan		0.11	(0.33)
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		-	-
Net other comprehensive income/ (loss) not to be reclassified to profit or loss		0.11	(0.33)
Other comprehensive income/ (loss) for the year		0.11	(0.33)
Total comprehensive loss for the year		(143.25)	(55.55)
Earnings per share:			
Equity shares of par value of Rs. 10 each	23		
Basic (Rs.)		(0.72)	(0.33)
Diluted (Rs.)		(0.72)	(0.33)

Material accounting policies

2

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached

for S.R. Batliboi and Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm registration number: 101049W/E300004

*for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of***Granules CZRO Private Limited**

CIN : U24110TG2023PTC170481

Navneet Kabra

Partner

Membership No : 102328

Dr. Krishna Prasad Chigurupati

Director

DIN : 00020180

Priyanka Chigurupati

Director

DIN : 01793431

Mukesh Surana

Chief Financial Officer

Chaitanya Tummala

Company Secretary

Place: Hyderabad

Date: April 29, 2026

Place: Hyderabad

Date: April 29, 2026

Granules CZRO Private Limited**Statement of changes in equity for the year ended March 31, 2026**

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and unless otherwise stated)

A. Equity Share Capital

Particulars	Balance at the beginning of the year	Shares issued during the year	Balance at the end of the current year
March 31, 2026	1,850.00	230.00	2,080.00
March 31, 2025	1,498.66	351.34	1,850.00

B. Other Equity

Particulars	Reserves and Surplus	Other comprehensive income/(loss)	Total other Equity
	Retained earnings	Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	
Balance as at the beginning of the previous year	(19.12)	-	(19.12)
Loss for the year	(55.22)	-	(55.22)
Other comprehensive loss (net of tax)	-	(0.33)	(0.33)
Balance at the end of the previous year	(74.34)	(0.33)	(74.67)
Loss for the year	(143.36)	-	(143.36)
Other comprehensive gain (net of tax)	-	0.11	0.11
Balance at the end of the current year	(217.70)	(0.22)	(217.92)

Nature and purpose of reserves**Retained earnings**

The amount that can be distributed by the Company as dividends to its equity shareholders.

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans (refer note - 25)

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans comprises actuarial gains and losses.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached

for S.R. Batliboi and Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm registration number: 101049W/E300004

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Granules CZRO Private Limited

CIN : U24110TG2023PTC170481

Navneet Kabra

Partner

Membership No : 102328

Dr. Krishna Prasad Chigurupati

Director

DIN : 00020180

Priyanka Chigurupati

Director

DIN : 01793431

Mukesh Surana

Chief Financial Officer

Chaitanya Tummala

Company Secretary

Place: Hyderabad

Date: April 29, 2026

Place: Hyderabad

Date: April 29, 2026

Granules CZRO Private Limited**Statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2026**

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Cash flow used in operating activities		
Loss before tax	(143.36)	(55.22)
Adjustments for:		
Interest income	(1.91)	(1.58)
Finance costs	14.86	14.42
Depreciation expense	43.52	22.15
Operating loss before working capital changes	(86.89)	(20.23)
Movements in working capital:		
Increase in trade receivables	(0.17)	(0.04)
Decrease/(increase) in inventories	1.96	(2.74)
Increase in other assets	(17.56)	(6.89)
Increase in trade payables, other liabilities and provisions	1.38	8.10
Cash flow used in operations	(101.28)	(21.80)
Taxes paid (net of refunds)	(2.33)	(0.16)
Net cash flow used in operating activities (A)	(103.61)	(21.96)
Cash flow used in investing activities		
Purchase of Property, plant and equipment, including capital work-in-progress, capital advances and capital creditors	(141.39)	(269.56)
Interest received	1.76	1.51
Net cash flow used in investing activities (B)	(139.64)	(268.05)
Cash flow from financing activities		
Proceeds from issuance of shares	230.00	351.34
Repayment of lease liability (including related interest)	(9.22)	(8.79)
Finance costs paid	(0.02)	-
Net cash flow generated from financing activities (C)	220.76	342.55
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	(22.49)	52.54
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	79.95	27.41
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	57.46	79.95
Components of cash and cash equivalents (refer Note - 7B):		
Cash on hand	0.05	0.05
Balances with banks		
On current accounts	57.41	79.90
Total cash and cash equivalents	57.46	79.95

Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities	Lease liabilities-Non Current and Current
Opening as on March 31, 2024	182.43
Additions	-
Finance costs	14.41
Payment of lease liabilities (including related interest)	(8.79)
Closing as on March 31, 2025	188.05
Additions	-
Finance costs	14.84
Payment of lease liabilities (including related interest)	(9.22)
Closing as on March 31, 2026	193.67

The above statement of cash flow has been prepared under the "Indirect Method" as set out in the Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS-7) - "Statement of Cash Flows".

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached

for S.R. Batliboi and Associates LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm registration number: 101049W/E300004

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Granules CZRO Private Limited
CIN : U24110TG2023PTC170481

Navneet Kabra
Partner
Membership No : 102328

Dr. Krishna Prasad Chigurupati
Director
DIN : 00020180

Priyanka Chigurupati
Director
DIN : 01793431

Mukesh Surana
Chief Financial Officer

Chaitanya Tummala
Company Secretary

Place: Hyderabad
Date: April 29, 2026

Place: Hyderabad
Date: April 29, 2026

Granules CZRO Private Limited

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and unless otherwise stated)

1 Company overview

1.1 Reporting entity

Granules CZRO Private Limited ("CZRO" or "the Company") is a company domiciled in India with its registered office situated at 15th floor, Granules Tower, Kondapur, Hyderabad, Telangana. The Company has been incorporated under the provisions of Indian Companies Act. The Company is primarily involved in the manufacturing and selling of key starting materials (KSMS).

1.2 Basis of preparation of financial statements

a) Statement of compliance

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as per the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 notified under Section 133 of Companies Act, 2013 (the 'Act') and other relevant provisions of the Act and presentation requirements of Division II of Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013 (as amended from time to time).

These financial statements have been prepared for the Company as a going concern on the basis of relevant Ind AS that are effective at the Company's annual reporting date, March 31, 2026. These financial statements were approved for issuance by the Company's Board of Directors on April 29, 2026.

The financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees and all values are rounded to the nearest millions, except when otherwise

Details of the Company's material accounting policies are included in Note 2.

b) Current versus non-current classification

All assets and liabilities have been classified as current and non-current as per the Company's normal operating cycle.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents. The Company has identified 12 months as its operating cycle.

c) Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees (Rs.), which is also the functional currency of the Company.

d) Basis of measurement

These financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for the following items:

- Certain financial assets and liabilities are measured at fair value or amortised cost.
- Net defined benefit assets/(liability) are measured at present value of defined benefit obligations.

e) Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with Ind AS requires management to make estimates, judgements and assumptions. These estimates, judgements and assumptions affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the period. Accounting estimates could change from period to period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Appropriate changes in estimates are made as management becomes aware of changes in circumstances surrounding the estimates. Changes in estimates are reflected in the financial statements in the period in which changes are made and, if material, their effects are disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.

Judgements

Information about judgements made in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effects on the amounts recognised in the financial statements is included in the following notes:

- Note 1.2(c) - Assessment of functional currency;
- Note 2(a) - Financial instruments;
- Note 28 - Fair Values

Granules CZRO Private Limited

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and unless otherwise stated)

Assumptions and estimation of uncertainties

Information about assumptions and estimation of uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment in the year ending March 31, 2026 is included in the following notes:

- Note 25 - Measurement of defined benefit obligations : key actuarial assumptions.
- Note 2(d) - Useful lives of property, plant and equipment;
- Note 2(f)(i) - Impairment of financial assets

f) Measurement of fair values

Accounting policies and disclosures require measurement of fair value for both financial and non-financial assets. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Company. The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The Company recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period during which the change has occurred.

Further information about the assumptions made in measuring fair values is included in the following notes:

- Note 28 – Fair Values.

2 Material accounting policies

a. Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

i. Recognition and initial measurement

Trade receivables are initially recognised when they are originated. All other financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and liabilities are initially measured at fair values except for trade receivable which are initially measured at transaction price. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value measured on initial recognition of financial assets or financial liability.

Granules CZRO Private Limited**Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026**

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and unless otherwise stated)

ii. Classification and subsequent measurement**Financial assets**

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified and, measured at

- amortised cost;
- Fair value through other comprehensive income ('FVOCI') – debt investment;
- FVOCI – equity investment; or
- Fair value through profit and loss ('FVTPL')

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition, except if and in the period the Company changes its business model for managing financial assets.

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

This category is the most relevant to the Company. After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance income in the profit or loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the profit or loss.

A debt investment is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Company may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in the investment's fair value in OCI (designated as FVOCI – equity investment). This election is made on an investment- by-investment basis.

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortised cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL. This includes all derivative financial assets. On initial recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortised cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

Financial assets that are held for trading or are managed and whose performance is evaluated on a fair value basis are measured at FVTPL.

Financial assets: subsequent measurement and gains and losses

Financial assets at FVTPL	These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend income, are recognised in statement of profit and loss.
Financial assets at amortised cost	These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The amortised cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in statement of profit and loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in statement of profit and loss.
Debt investments at FVOCI	These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income under the effective interest method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in statement of profit and loss. Other net gains and losses are recognised in OCI. On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are reclassified to statement of profit and loss.
Equity investments at FVOCI	These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognised as income in statement of profit and loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognised in OCI and are not reclassified to statement of profit and loss.

Granules CZRO Private Limited**Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026**

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and unless otherwise stated)

Financial liabilities: classification, subsequent measurement and gains and losses

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortised cost or FVTPL. A financial liability is classified as at FVTPL if it is classified as held for-trading, or it is a derivative or it is designated as such on initial recognition. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including any interest expense, are recognised in statement of profit and loss. Financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in statement of profit and loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is also recognised in statement of profit and loss.

iii. Derecognition**Financial assets**

The Company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and does not retain control of the financial asset.

If the Company enters into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognised on its balance sheet, but retains either all or substantially all of the risks and rewards of the transferred assets, the transferred assets are not derecognised.

Financial liabilities

The Company derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expire.

The Company also derecognises a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows under the modified terms are substantially different. In this case, a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair value. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability extinguished and the new financial liability with modified terms is recognised in statement of profit and loss.

iv. Offsetting

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the balance sheet when, and only when, the Company currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and it intends either to settle them on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

b. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalent in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term deposits, as defined above, net of outstanding bank overdrafts as they are considered an integral part of the Company's cash management. Cash and cash equivalents consist of balances with banks which are unrestricted for withdrawal and usage.

c. Foreign currency

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded at spot rates at the date the transaction first qualifies for recognition.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the spot rates of exchange at the reporting date.

Transactions in foreign currency are translated at the exchange rates prevailing on the date of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency are restated at the prevailing year end rates. The resultant gain/loss upon such restatement along with the gain/loss on account of foreign currency transactions are accounted in the Statement of Profit and Loss, except exchange differences arising from the translation of the qualifying cash flow hedges to the extent that the hedges are effective which are recognised in OCI.

Granules CZRO Private Limited**Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026**

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and unless otherwise stated)

d. Property, plant and equipment**i. Recognition and measurement**

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if

Cost of an item or property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price, import duties and non-refundable purchase taxes, after deducting trade discounts and rebates, any directly attributable cost of bringing the item to its working condition for its intended use and estimated costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located. Such cost includes the cost of replacing part of the plant and equipment and borrowing costs for long-term construction projects if the recognition criteria are met. When significant parts of plant and equipment are required to be replaced at intervals, the Company depreciates them separately based on their specific useful lives. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognised in the statement of profit and loss as

The cost of a self-constructed item of property, plant and equipment comprises the cost of materials and direct labour, any other costs directly attributable to bringing the item to its working condition for its intended use, and estimated costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located.

If significant parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, then they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment.

Any gain or loss on disposal of an item of property plant and equipment is recognised in statement of profit and loss.

Cost of assets not ready for intended use, as on the balance sheet date, is shown as capital work-in-progress. Amounts paid towards the acquisition of property, plant and equipment outstanding as of each reporting date are recognised as capital advance under “non-current assets”.

ii. Subsequent expenditure

Subsequent expenditure related to an item of tangible fixed asset is capitalised only if it increases the future benefits from the existing assets beyond its previously assessed standards of performance.

iii. Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated on cost of items of property, plant and equipment less their estimated residual values over their estimated useful lives using the straight-line method.

Asset Class	Useful Life
Lease hold improvements*	10-30 years
Plant and equipment	10-20 years
Furniture and fittings	10 years
Office equipment	5 years
Data processing equipment	3 years

*Lease hold improvements are depreciated over the useful life of assets or lease term, whichever is shorter.

The management believes that these estimated useful lives are realistic and reflect fair approximation of the period over which the assets are likely to be used.

Depreciation method, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year-end and adjusted if appropriate.

Depreciation on additions (disposals) is provided on a pro-rata basis i.e. from (upto) the date on which asset is ready for use (disposed off).

e. Inventories

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost or net realisable value. The cost of inventories is based on the monthly moving weighted average method, and includes expenditure incurred in acquiring the inventories, production or conversion costs and other costs incurred in bringing them to their present location and condition. In the case of manufactured inventories and work-in-progress, cost includes an appropriate share of fixed production overheads based on normal operating capacity.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of completion and selling expenses. The net realisable value of work-in-progress is determined with reference to the selling prices of related finished products.

Granules CZRO Private Limited**Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026**

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and unless otherwise stated)

Raw materials, components and other supplies held for use in the production of finished products are not written down below cost except in cases where material prices have declined and it is estimated that the cost of the finished products will exceed their net realisable value.

The comparison of cost and net realisable value is made on an item-by-item basis.

The factors that the Company considers in determining the allowance for slow moving, obsolete and other non-saleable inventory include estimated shelf life, planned product discontinuances, price changes, ageing of inventory and introduction of competitive new products, to the extent each of these factors impact the Company's business and markets. The Company considers all these factors and adjusts the inventory provision to reflect its actual experience on a periodic basis.

f. Impairment**i. Financial assets (other than at fair value)**

The Company assesses at each date of balance sheet whether a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. Ind AS 109 requires expected credit losses to be measured through a loss allowance. In determining the allowances for doubtful trade receivables, the Company has used a practical expedient by computing the expected credit loss allowance for trade receivables based on a provision matrix. The provision matrix takes into account historical credit loss experience and is adjusted for forward looking information. The expected credit loss allowance is based on the ageing of the receivables that are due and allowance rates used in the provision matrix. For all other financial assets, expected credit losses are measured at an amount equal to the 12-months expected credit losses or at an amount equal to the life time expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition.

The Company assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is more than the 270 days over and above the usual credit period.

The Company considers a financial asset to be in default when the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Company in full, without recourse by the Company to actions such as realising security (if any is held).

Evidence that a financial asset is credit impaired includes the following observable data:

- significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer;
- a breach of contract such as a default or being past due over a reasonable period of credit
- the restructuring of a loan or advance by the Company on terms that the Company would not consider otherwise;
- it is probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation;

In case of investments, the company reviews its carrying value of investments carried at cost annually, or more frequently, when there is indication for impairment. If the recoverable amount is less than its carrying amount, the impairment loss is accounted for.

ii. Non financial assets

Property, plant and equipment with finite life are evaluated for recoverability whenever there is any indication that their carrying amounts may not be recoverable. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount (i.e. higher of the fair value less cost to sell and the value-in-use) is determined on an individual asset basis unless the asset does not generate cash flows that are largely independent of those from other assets. In such cases, the recoverable amount is determined for the Cash Generating Unit (CGU) to which the asset belongs.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or CGU) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or CGU) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

g. Employee benefits**i. Defined contribution plans**

The Company makes specified monthly contribution towards employee provident fund to Government administered provident fund scheme, which is a defined contribution scheme. The Company's contribution is recognised as an expense in the statement of profit and loss during the period in which the employee renders the related service. The Company has no further obligations beyond its monthly contributions.

Granules CZRO Private Limited**Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026**

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and unless otherwise stated)

ii. Defined benefit plans

For defined benefit plans, the cost of providing benefits is determined using the Projected Unit Credit method, with actuarial valuations being carried out at each balance sheet date. Remeasurements, comprising of actuarial gains and losses, the effect of the asset ceiling, excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability, are recognised immediately in the balance sheet with a corresponding debit or credit to retained earnings through OCI in the period in which they occur. Remeasurements are not reclassified to statement of profit and loss in subsequent periods.

Past service costs are recognised in statement of profit and loss on the earlier of:

- The date of the plan amendment or curtailment, and
- The date that the Company recognises related restructuring costs

Net interest is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefit liability or asset. The Company recognises the following changes in the net defined benefit obligation as an expense in the statement of profit and loss:

- Service costs comprising current service costs, past-service costs, gains and losses on curtailments and nonroutine settlements; and
- Net interest expense or income

When the benefits of a plan are changed or curtailed, the resulting change in the benefit that relates to the past service ('past service cost') or the gain or loss on curtailment is recognised immediately in the statement of profit and loss. The Company recognises the gains and losses on the settlement of a defined benefit plan when settlement occurs.

iii. Compensated Absence Policy

The employees of the Company are entitled to compensated absences. The employees can carry forward a portion of the unutilised accumulating compensated absences and utilise it in future periods or encash the leaves during the period of employment or retirement or at termination of employment. The Company records an obligation for compensated absences in the period in which the employee renders the services that increases this entitlement. The Company measures the expected cost of compensated absences as the additional amount that the Company expects to pay as a result of the unused entitlement that has accumulated at the end of the reporting period. The Company recognises accumulated compensated absences based on actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method. Non-accumulating compensated absences are recognised in the period in which the absences occur.

iv. Other long-term employee benefits

The expected cost of accumulating compensated absences is determined by actuarial valuation performed by an independent actuary as at March 31st every year using projected unit credit method on the additional amount expected to be paid / availed as a result of the unused entitlement that has accumulated at the balance sheet date. Expense on non-accumulating compensated absences is recognised in the period in which the absences occur.

v. Short-term employee benefits

Employee benefits payable wholly within twelve months of receiving employee services are classified as short-term employee benefits. These benefits include salaries and wages, bonus and ex-gratia. The undiscounted amount of short-term employee benefits to be paid in exchange for employee services is recognised as an expense as the related service is rendered by employees.

h. Provisions (other than for employee benefits)

A provision is recognised if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows (representing the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the balance sheet date) at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount is recognised as finance cost. Expected future operating losses are not provided for.

Granules CZRO Private Limited**Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026**

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and unless otherwise stated)

Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

A disclosure for a contingent liability is made when there is a possible obligation or a present obligation that may, but probably will not, require an outflow of resources. Where there is a possible obligation or a present obligation in respect of which the likelihood of outflow of resources is remote, no provision or disclosure is made.

Contingent assets are not recognised in the financial statements. A contingent asset is disclosed where an inflow of economic benefits is probable. Contingent assets are assessed continually and, if it is virtually certain that an inflow of economic benefits will arise, the asset and related income are recognised in the period in which the change occurs.

Onerous contracts

A contract is considered to be onerous when the expected economic benefits to be derived by the Company from the contract are lower than the unavoidable cost of meeting its obligations under the contract. The provision for an onerous contract is measured at the present value of the lower of the expected cost of terminating the contract and the expected net cost of continuing with the contract. Before such a provision is made, the Company recognises any impairment loss on the assets associated with that contract.

i. Earnings per share ('EPS')

The earnings considered in ascertaining the Company's Earnings Per Share (EPS) comprise net profit after tax (and includes the post-tax effect of any extra ordinary items). The number of shares used in computing basic EPS is the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year. Dilutive potential equity shares are deemed to be converted as of the beginning of the year, unless they have been issued at a later date. The number of shares used for computing the diluted EPS is the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year after considering the dilutive potential equity shares.

j. Revenue**i. Sale of goods**

Revenue from sale of goods is recognised when a promise in a customer contract (performance obligation) has been satisfied by transferring control over the promised goods to the customer. Control is usually transferred upon shipment, delivery to, upon receipt of goods by the customer, in accordance with the delivery and acceptance terms agreed with the customers. The amount of revenue to be recognised is based on the consideration expected to be received in exchange for goods, excluding trade discounts, volume discounts, sales returns and any taxes or duties collected on behalf of the government which are levied on sales such as GST where applicable. Any additional amounts based on terms of agreement entered into with customers, is recognised in the period when the collectability becomes probable and a reliable measure of the same is available.

ii. Sales return allowances

The Company accounts for sales return by recording an allowance for sales return concurrent with the recognition of revenue at the time of a product sale. The allowance is based on Company's estimate of expected sales returns. The estimate of sales return is determined primarily by the Company's historical experience in the markets in which the Company operates.

iii. Interest income or expense

Interest income or expense is recognised using the effective interest method on time proportion method.

k. Contract Balances**Contract assets**

A contract asset is the right to consideration in exchange for goods or services transferred to the customer. If the Company performs by transferring goods or services to a customer before the customer pays consideration or before payment is due, a contract asset is recognised for the earned consideration that is conditional.

Trade receivable

A receivable is recognised if an amount of consideration that is unconditional (i.e., only the passage of time is required before payment of the consideration is due). Refer to accounting policies of financial assets in section (a) Financial instruments – initial recognition and subsequent measurement.

Contract liabilities

A contract liability is the obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer for which the Company has received consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer. If a customer pays consideration before the Company transfers goods or services to the customer, a contract liability is recognised when the payment is made or the payment is due (whichever is earlier). Contract liabilities are recognised as revenue when the Company performs under the contract.

Granules CZRO Private Limited

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and unless otherwise stated)

I. Leases

Lessee

The Company's lease asset classes primarily consist of leases for land.

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease as per the requirement of Ind AS 116. At inception or on reassessment of a contract that contains a lease component, the Company allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of their relative stand-alone prices. However, for the leases of buildings in which it is a lessee, the Company has elected not to separate non-lease components and account for the lease and non-lease components as a single lease

The Company elected to use the following practical expedients on initial application:

- Applied a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with similar characteristics.
- Applied the exemption not to recognise right-of-use assets and liabilities for leases with less than 12 months of lease term on the date of initial application.

Excluded the initial direct costs from the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application.

The Company recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use assets is subsequently measured at cost less any accumulated depreciation, accumulated impairment losses, if any and adjusted for any remeasurement of the lease liability. The right-of-use assets is depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date over the shorter of lease term or useful life of right-of-use asset. The estimated useful lives of right-of-use assets are determined on the same basis as those of property, plant and equipment. Right-of-use assets are tested for impairment whenever there is any indication that their carrying amounts may not be recoverable. Impairment loss, if any, is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the Company's incremental borrowing rate. The lease liability is subsequently remeasured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability, reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made and remeasuring the carrying amount to reflect any reassessment or lease modifications or to reflect revised in-substance fixed lease payments. The Company recognises the amount of the re-measurement of lease liability due to modification as an adjustment to the right-of-use asset and statement of profit and loss depending upon the nature of modification. Where the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset is reduced to zero and there is a further reduction in the measurement of the lease liability, the Company recognises any remaining amount of the re-measurement in Statement of Profit and Loss.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following:

- a. Fixed payments including in-substance fixed payments
- b. Variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date
- c. Amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee and
- d. the exercise price under a purchase option that the Company and its associate is reasonably certain to exercise, lease payments in an optional renewal period if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option, and penalties for early termination of a lease unless the Company is reasonably certain not to terminate early.

The lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Company's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option or if there is a revised in-substance fixed lease payment.

When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero. The Company presents right-of-use assets that do not meet the definition of investment property in 'property, plant and equipment' and lease liabilities in 'financial liabilities' in the statement of financial position.

Granules CZRO Private Limited

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and unless otherwise stated)

m. Income tax

Income tax comprises current and deferred income tax. Income tax expense is recognised in statement of profit and loss or in other comprehensive income.

i. Current tax

Current tax comprises the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year and any adjustment to the tax payable or receivable in respect of previous years. Current tax for current year and prior periods is recognised at the amount expected to be paid or recovered from the tax authorities, using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Current tax assets and current tax liabilities are offset only if there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and it is intended to realise the asset and settle the liability on a net basis or simultaneously.

ii. Deferred tax

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are recognised for all temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements except when:

Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date and are expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled.

The effect of changes in tax rates on deferred income tax assets and liabilities is recognised as income or expense in the period that includes the enactment or substantive enactment date. A deferred income tax assets is recognised to the extent it is probable that future taxable income will be available against which the deductible temporary timing differences and tax losses can be utilised.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset only if there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and it is intended to realise the asset and settle the liability on a net basis or simultaneously.

n. Recent Pronouncements

Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") notifies new standards or amendments to the existing standards under Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules as issued from time to time.

In May 2025, MCA notified amendments to Ind AS 21 - The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates, applicable w.e.f. April 1, 2025. The Company has reviewed the amendment and based on its evaluation has determined that it does not have any significant impact in its financial statements.

In August 2025, MCA notified the following amendments to:

1. **Ind AS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements**, applicable w.e.f. April 1, 2025 – The amendment relates to classification of liabilities as current or non-current and non-current liabilities with covenants. In the context of classifying a liability as current, it removes the requirement of existence of a right to defer settlement for at least 12 months after the reporting date and instead requires that the said right should exist on the reporting date and have substance. The amendment also introduces guidance on classification of liabilities with covenants. The Company has no impact of these amendments in its classification criteria of current and non-current liabilities.

2. **Ind AS 7, Statement of Cash Flows and Ind AS 107, Financial Instruments: Disclosures**, applicable w.e.f. April 1, 2025 – The amendment in Ind AS 7 requires to inform users of financial statements of the existence of supplier finance arrangements and explain the nature of the arrangements, the carrying amount of liabilities and the range of payment due dates. Ind AS 107 has been amended to add supplier finance arrangements as a factor that may cause concentration of liquidity risk. The Company has reviewed the amendment and based on its evaluation has determined that it does not have any significant impact in its financial statements.

3. **Ind AS 12, International Tax Reform** – Pillar Two Model Rules applicable immediately - The amendments provide a temporary mandatory relief from deferred tax accounting for top-up tax and disclose that they have applied the relief. The Company has reviewed the amendment and based on its evaluation has determined that it does not have any significant impact in its financial statements.

Granules CZRO Private Limited
Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and unless otherwise stated)

3A. Property, plant and equipment and capital work-in-progress - Reconciliation of carrying amount

Particulars	Lease Hold Improvements	Plant and equipment	Data processing equipment	Office equipment	Furniture and fittings	Total
Gross block						
At March 31, 2024	73.53	19.75	-	-	-	93.28
Additions	237.22	165.54	0.71	3.08	6.62	413.17
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-
At March 31, 2025	310.75	185.29	0.71	3.08	6.62	506.45
Additions	4.35	54.69	-	0.06	-	59.10
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-
At March 31, 2026	315.10	239.98	0.71	3.14	6.62	565.55
Accumulated depreciation						
At March 31, 2024	0.15	0.08	-	-	-	0.23
Depreciation for the year	2.60	1.44	-	-	0.01	4.05
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-
At March 31, 2025	2.75	1.52	-	-	0.01	4.28
Depreciation for the year	11.47	12.63	0.24	0.42	0.66	25.42
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-
At March 31, 2026	14.22	14.15	0.24	0.42	0.67	29.70
Net block						
At March 31, 2025	308.00	183.77	0.71	3.08	6.61	502.17
At March 31, 2026	300.88	225.83	0.47	2.72	5.95	535.85

Capital work-in-progress

At March 31, 2025	6.63
At March 31, 2026	11.41

Capital work -in -Progress- Movement

Particulars	March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025
Balance at the beginning of the year	6.63	204.61
Additions	63.88	215.19
Capitalised during the year	(59.10)	(413.17)
Balance at the end of the year	11.41	6.63

Ageing Schedule for Capital work -in -Progress as below

Particulars	Capital work-in-progress	Amount in Capital work-in-Progress for a period of				Total
		Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
March 31, 2026	Projects in progress	10.03	1.38	-	-	11.41
	Total	10.03	1.38	-	-	11.41
March 31, 2025	Projects in progress	6.63	-	-	-	6.63
	Total	6.63	-	-	-	6.63

i) There is no project which is temporarily suspended.

ii) Project execution plans are modulated basis capacity requirement assessment on an annual basis and all the projects are executed as per rolling plans.

iii) Projects in progress are neither overdue nor exceeds its cost when compared to its original plan during the current or previous year.

iv) For contractual commitments - refer note 24

v) The Company has not revalued its property, plant and equipment during the current year.

Granules CZRO Private Limited**Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026**

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and unless otherwise stated)

3B. Right-of-use assets

Particulars	Lease hold land	Total
Gross block		
At March 31, 2024	597.23	597.23
Additions	-	-
Deletions	-	-
At March 31, 2025	597.23	597.23
Additions	-	-
Deletions	-	-
At March 31, 2026	597.23	597.23
Accumulated depreciation		
At March 31, 2024	12.07	12.07
Depreciation for the year	18.10	18.10
Deletions	-	-
At March 31, 2025	30.17	30.17
Depreciation for the year	18.10	18.10
Deletions	-	-
At March 31, 2026	48.27	48.27
Net block		
At March 31, 2025	567.06	567.06
At March 31, 2026	548.96	548.96

i) The aggregate depreciation expense on assets taken on lease is included under depreciation and amortization expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

ii) Lease hold land is depreciated over the period of lease term.

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and unless otherwise stated)

4. Other financial assets (Unsecured, considered good)

5. Other assets

5A. Non-current (Unsecured, considered good)

5B. Current (Unsecured, considered good)

6. Inventories (at lower of cost or net realisable value)

7. Financial Assets

7A. Trade receivables

Refer note 27 for trade receivables due from related parties.

Ageing schedule for Trade receivables as below

As at March 31, 2026**As at March 31, 2025**

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment						
	Not Due	< 6 months	6 months -1 year	1-2 Years	2-3 years	> 3 years	Total
(i) Undisputed Trade receivables - considered good	0.12		-	-	-	-	0.12
(ii) Undisputed Trade Receivables - which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iii) Undisputed Trade Receivables - credit	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iv) Disputed Trade Receivables - considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(v) Disputed Trade Receivables - which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(vi) Disputed Trade Receivables - credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	0.12	-	-	-	-	-	0.12

Granules CZRO Private Limited**Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026**

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and unless otherwise stated)

7B. Cash and cash equivalents

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Cash on hand	0.05	0.05
Balance with banks:		
On current accounts	8.41	29.87
Deposits with original maturity of less than 3 months	49.00	50.03
Total	57.46	79.95

7C. Other financial assets

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Advance to employees	0.02	0.02
Interest accrued but not due on deposits	0.12	-
Receivable from related parties (refer note 27)	25.11	-
Total	25.25	0.02

8. Equity Share capital

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Authorized		
225,000,000 (March 31, 2025 : 225,000,000) equity shares of Rs.10/- each	2,250.00	2,250.00
Issued, subscribed and fully paid up		
208,000,000 fully paid up equity shares of Rs.10/- each (March 31, 2025 : 185,000,000 equity shares of Rs.10/- each)	2,080.00	1,850.00

8.1 Reconciliation of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the year

Equity Shares	As at March 31, 2026		As at March 31, 2025	
	No. of shares	Rs.	No. of shares	Rs.
At the beginning of the year	18,50,00,000	1,850.00	14,98,65,750	1,498.66
Add: Shares issued during the year	2,30,00,000	230.00	3,51,34,250	351.34
Outstanding at the end of the year	20,80,00,000	2,080.00	18,50,00,000	1,850.00

8.2 Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to equity shares

The Company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs.10 per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share. The Company declares dividends in Indian rupees. In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. However, no such preferential amounts exist currently. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

8.3 Details of shareholders holding more than 5% equity shares in the Company

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026		As at March 31, 2025	
	No. of shares	% holding	No. of shares	% holding
Granules India Limited	20,80,00,000	100%	18,50,00,000	100%

8.4 Shares held by Promoters

Promoter Name	As at March 31, 2026		As at March 31, 2025	
	No. of Shares	% of total shares	No. of Shares	% of total shares
Granules India Limited	20,80,00,000	100%	18,50,00,000	100%

8.5 Shares issued for consideration other than cash during the period of five years immediately preceding the reporting date

Equity Shares	As at March 31, 2026		As at March 31, 2025	
	No. of Shares	Rs.	No. of Shares	Rs.
Opening	9,18,65,750	918.66	9,18,65,750	918.66
Shares issued for consideration other than cash	-	-	-	-
Outstanding at the end of the year	9,18,65,750	918.66	9,18,65,750	918.66

9. Other equity

(Refer disclosure of other equity in Statement of changes in equity)

10.The following is the break-up of current and non-current lease liabilities :

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Non-current lease liabilities	188.09	182.44
Current lease liabilities	5.58	5.61
	193.67	188.05

The following is the movement in lease liabilities :

	Amount
Balance as at March 31, 2024	182.43
Finance cost accrued for the period	14.41
Payment of lease liabilities	(8.79)
Balance as at March 31, 2025	188.05
Finance cost accrued for the year	14.84
Payment of lease liabilities	(9.22)
Balance as at March 31, 2026	193.67

Granules CZRO Private Limited**Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026**

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and unless otherwise stated)

The table below provides details regarding the contractual maturities of lease liabilities on an undiscounted basis:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Less than one year	9.69	9.23
One to five years	43.87	41.78
More than five years	604.41	616.18
Total	657.97	667.19

i) The Company does not face a significant liquidity risk with regard to its lease liabilities as the current assets are sufficient to meet the obligations related to lease liabilities as and when they fall due.

ii) The effective interest rate for lease liabilities is 8%, with maturity between 2024-2057.

iii) Amount recognised in Statement of profit and loss related to leases

Particulars	For the year ended March 31,	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Depreciation expense of right-of-use assets (refer note 20)	18.10	18.10
Interest expense on lease liabilities (refer note 19)	14.84	14.41
Expense relating to short-term leases (refer note 21)	0.61	0.30
Total amount recognised in statement of profit and loss	33.55	32.81

11. Provisions**11A. Non-current****Non-current**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Provision for employee benefits		
Gratuity (refer note 25)	0.42	0.52
Total	0.42	0.52

11B. Current

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Provision for employee benefits		
Gratuity (refer note 25)	1.64	0.72
Compensated absences	1.96	1.75
Total	3.60	2.47

***Details of movement in provision for Compensated absences are as follows:**

	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Balance as at beginning of the year	1.75	-
Provision made during the year, net of reversals	0.21	1.75
Balance as at end of the year	1.96	1.75

12. Current financial liabilities**12A. Trade payables**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Trade payables {refer note (b) below}		
Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises {refer note (a) below}	0.16	0.01
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro	8.49	7.57
Total	8.65	7.58

Note (a) :

	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
i)The principal amount and the interest due thereon remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of each accounting year		
Principal amount due to micro and small enterprises	0.16	0.01
Interest due on the above	-	-
ii)The amount of interest paid by the buyer in terms of section 16 of the Micro, Small and Medium Development Act (MSMED), 2006 along with the amount of the payment made to the supplier beyond the appointed day during each accounting year	-	-
iii)The amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in making payment (which have been paid but beyond the appointed day during the year) but without adding the interest specified under the MSMED Act, 2006.	-	-
iv)The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of each accounting year	-	-
v)The amount of further interest remaining due and payable in the succeeding years, until such date when the interest dues as above are actually paid to the small enterprises for the purpose of disallowance as a deductible expenditure under section 23 of the MSMED Act, 2006.	-	-

The list of undertakings covered under MSMED was determined by the Company on the basis of information available with the Company and has been relied upon by the auditors.

Note (b) :

The Company's exposure to currency and liquidity risks related to trade payables is disclosed in Note 29.

Note (c) :
Ageing schedule for Trade payables as below:
As at March 31, 2026

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment				
	Less than 1 year	1-2 Years	2-3 Years	> 3 years	Total
i) MSME	0.16	-	-	-	0.16
ii) Others	5.37	-	3.12	-	8.49
iii) Disputed dues-MSME	-	-	-	-	-
iv) Disputed dues-others	-	-	-	-	-
Total	5.53	-	3.12	-	8.65

As at March 31, 2025

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment				
	Less than 1 year	1-2 Years	2-3 Years	> 3 years	Total
i) MSME	0.01	-	-	-	0.01
ii) Others	7.51	0.06	-	-	7.57
iii) Disputed dues-MSME	-	-	-	-	-
iv) Disputed dues-others	-	-	-	-	-
Total	7.52	0.06	-	-	7.58

12B.Other financial liabilities

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Employee benefits payable	14.87	15.88
Capital creditors	4.01	5.27
Total	18.88	21.15

13.Other current liabilities

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Statutory liabilities	1.43	1.26
Total	1.43	1.26

Granules CZRO Private Limited**Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026**

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and unless otherwise stated)

14. Revenue from contract with customers

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Sale of products	0.22	0.15
Other operating revenue*	-	0.07
Total	0.22	0.22

*includes sale of scrap

The operations of the Company are limited to one segment viz. pharmaceuticals products. Revenue from contract with customers is from sale of manufactured goods. Sale of products are made at a point in time and revenue is recognised upon satisfaction of the performance obligations which is typically upon dispatch / delivery. The Company has a credit evaluation policy based on which the credit limits for the trade receivables are established. There is no significant financing component as the credit period provided by the Company is not

Reconciliation of Revenue recognised with contract price

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Revenue as per the contracted price	0.22	0.22
Adjusted for :		
Less : Sales returns	-	-
Less : Rebates, fees and discounts	-	-
Total revenue from contracts with customers	0.22	0.22

The following table shows the distribution of the Company's revenue (excluding other operating income) by Region-wise, based on the location of the customers:

Region	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
India	0.22	0.22
Total revenue from contracts with customers	0.22	0.22

15. Other income

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Interest income on		
Deposits with banks	1.86	1.58
Others	0.05	-
Foreign exchange gain (net)	0.17	-
Other non-operating income (refer note 27)	23.25	-
Total	25.33	1.58

16. Cost of materials consumed

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Inventory at the beginning of the year	1.63	0.73
Add: Purchases	0.09	2.95
	1.72	3.68
Less: Inventory at the end of the year	0.45	1.63
Cost of materials consumed	1.27	2.05

17. Changes in inventory of work-in-progress and finished goods

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Inventories at the end of the year		
Finished goods	-	0.63
Work-in-progress	-	0.56
	-	1.19
Inventories at the beginning of the year		
Finished goods	0.63	0.02
Work-in-progress	0.56	-
	1.19	0.02
Total	1.19	(1.17)

Granules CZRO Private Limited**Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026**

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and unless otherwise stated)

18. Employee benefit expenses

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Salaries, wages and bonus (refer note 25(b))	64.74	7.50
Contribution to provident and other funds (refer note 25(a))	1.10	0.62
Staff welfare expenses	0.69	0.74
Total	66.53	8.86

19. Finance costs

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Interest on lease liabilities	14.84	14.41
Bank charges	0.02	0.01
Total	14.86	14.42

20. Depreciation and amortisation

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Depreciation on Property Plant and Equipment	25.42	4.05
Depreciation on Right of use assets	18.10	18.10
Total	43.52	22.15

21. Other expenses

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Power and fuel	4.91	0.10
Consumption of stores and spares	0.84	0.97
Effluent treatment expenses	0.54	0.58
Analytical fees	0.04	0.09
Other manufacturing expenses	1.22	0.10
Repairs and maintenance		
Plant and machinery	9.24	1.13
Buildings	0.30	0.22
Others	2.58	0.09
Rates and taxes	5.04	3.43
Printing & stationery	-	0.49
Insurance	1.58	1.33
Remuneration to statutory auditors (refer note 26A)	0.52	0.53
Research & Development expenses (refer note 26B)	8.88	-
Communication expenses	0.61	0.61
Consultancy charges	0.57	0.11
Travelling and conveyance	3.50	0.14
Rent	0.61	0.30
Foreign exchange loss (net)	-	0.04
Miscellaneous expenses	0.56	0.45
Total	41.54	10.71

22. Tax expense**(a) Tax expense:****Amount recognised in profit (or) loss**

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Current tax	-	-
Deferred tax	-	-
Total tax expense recognised in statement of profit & loss	-	-

Note :The Company elected to exercise the option permitted under section 115BAB of the Income-tax Act, 1961 as introduced by the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019.

Granules CZRO Private Limited**Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026**

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and unless otherwise stated)

(b) Reconciliation of effective tax rate:

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Loss before tax (A)	(143.36)	(55.22)
Enacted tax rate in India (B)	17.16%	17.16%
Expected tax expenses (C = A*B)	(24.60)	(9.48)
Unrecognised deferred tax assets on unabsorbed depreciation and business loss*	24.60	9.48
Tax expense	-	-
Effective tax rate	0.00%	0.00%

* As per Income Tax Act, 1961, Business loss can be setoff till FY 2033-34

23.Earning per equity share (EPS)

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Earnings		
Loss for the year	(143.36)	(55.22)
Weighted average shares used for computing of basic and diluted EPS	198.78	168.85
Earnings per share		
- Basic (Rs.)	(0.72)	(0.33)
- Diluted (Rs.)	(0.72)	(0.33)

24. Contingent liabilities and commitments

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
--------------------	---------------------------------	---------------------------------

(i) Contingent liabilities:

Claims arising from disputes not acknowledged as debts	Nil	Nil
--	-----	-----

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
--------------------	---------------------------------	---------------------------------

(ii) Commitments

Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for, net of advances	938.02	849.37
---	--------	--------

Granules CZRO Private Limited**Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026**

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and unless otherwise stated)

25. Employee benefits**a) Defined contribution plan**

Particulars	March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025
Contribution to provident fund	1.09	0.61
Contribution to employee state insurance	0.01	0.01
Total	1.10	0.62

b) The Company has a defined benefit gratuity plan as per the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. Under this legislation, employee who has completed five years of service is entitled to specific benefit. The level of benefit provided depends on the employee's length of service and salary at retirement/termination age.

Based on the actuarial valuation obtained in this respect, the following table sets out the status of the gratuity plan and the amounts recognised in the Company's financial statements as at balance sheet date:

Particulars	Defined benefit obligation	Net defined benefit (asset)/liability
Balance as on March 31, 2024	0.11	0.11
Current service cost	0.80	0.80
Interest expense	0.01	0.01
Amount recognised in Statement of profit and loss	0.81	0.81
<i>Remeasurements:</i>		
Actuarial (gain)/loss arising from:		
Demographic assumptions	-	-
Financial assumptions	0.01	0.01
Experience adjustment	0.32	0.32
Amount recognised in other comprehensive income	0.33	0.33
Benefits paid	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2025	1.24	1.24
Current service cost	0.84	0.84
Interest expense	0.09	0.09
Amount recognised in Statement of profit and loss	0.93	0.93
<i>Remeasurements:</i>		
Actuarial loss arising from:		
Demographic assumptions	(0.08)	(0.08)
Financial assumptions	(0.02)	(0.02)
Experience adjustment	(0.01)	(0.01)
Amount recognised in other comprehensive income	(0.11)	(0.11)
Benefits paid	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2026	2.06	2.06

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Non-current	0.42	0.52
Current	1.64	0.72
	2.06	1.24

Granules CZRO Private Limited**Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026**

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and unless otherwise stated)

(i) The assumptions used for gratuity valuation are as below:

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Interest rate	7.78%	7.00%
Discount rate	7.78%	7.00%
Salary increase	8% to 10.0%	8% to 10.0%
Attrition rate	20.00%	15.00%
Retirement age - years	60	60

Assumptions regarding future mortality experience are set in accordance with published statistics and mortality tables.

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 2.00 years (March 31, 2025: 4.00 years)

The defined benefit plan expose the Company to actuarial risks, such as longevity and interest rate risk.

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions are as below:

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026		For the year ended March 31, 2025	
	Increase	Decrease	Increase	Decrease
Discount rate	(0.03)	0.03	(0.04)	0.04
Salary increase	0.05	(0.04)	0.05	(0.04)
Attrition rate	(0.02)	0.02	(0.02)	0.02

Sensitivity of significant actuarial assumptions is computed by varying one actuarial assumption used for the valuation of defined benefit obligation by one percentage, keeping all other actuarial assumptions constant. Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plan, it does provide an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumption shown.

Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
1st Following year	1.70	0.74
2nd Following year	0.01	0.14
3rd Following year	0.06	0.01
4th Following year	0.07	0.05
5th Following year	0.08	0.06
After 5 years	0.55	0.71

Granules CZRO Private Limited**Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026**

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and unless otherwise stated)

26A. Remuneration to statutory auditors

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
As Auditor (excluding GST)		
Statutory audit	0.50	0.50
Reimbursement of expenses	0.02	0.03
Total	0.52	0.53

26B. Research & Development Expenses

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Revenue (included in note 21)		
Cost of materials consumed	3.03	-
Consultancy charges	5.85	-
Total	8.88	-

27. Related party disclosures**27A. Names of related parties and description of relationship**

Name of the related party	Relationship
1.Granules India Limited	Holding Company

Key managerial personnel**Directors**

Dr. Krishna Prasad Chigurupati	Director
Ms. Priyanka Chigurupati	Director
Mr. Kapil Kumar Mehan	Director

Others

Mr. Dantuluri Satyanarayana Ravindra Raju	Chief Executive Officer
Mr. Mukesh Surana	Chief Financial Officer
Mrs. Chaitanya Tummala	Company Secretary

27B. Transactions during the period

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
a) Holding company		
i) Granules India Limited		
Proceeds from issue of equity share capital	230.00	351.34
Sale of products	0.22	0.10
Purchase of goods	0.02	-
Cross charge	23.25	-
Purchase of Propety, plant and equipment	0.21	1.39
b) Remuneration to Key mangerial personnel - Chief Executive Officer		
Salary	27.18	25.11

27C. Closing Balance

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
a) Holding company		
i) Granules India Limited		
Trade receivables	0.29	0.12
Other payables	-	1.39
Other receivables	25.11	-

Granules CZRO Private Limited**Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026**

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and unless otherwise stated)

28. Fair Values

The management assessed that loans, cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, borrowings, trade payables and other current liabilities approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities is included at the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

Fair Valuation measurement

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and liabilities including their levels of fair value hierarchy:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026						
	Carrying amount				Fair Value		
	Mandatorily at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL)	Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)	Assets/ liabilities at amortised cost method	Total carrying amount	Quoted prices in active markets (Level 1)	Significant observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)
i) Financial assets							
a) Financial assets not measured at fair value							
Trade receivables	-	-	0.29	0.29	-	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	57.46	57.46	-	-	-
Other current financial assets	-	-	25.25	25.25	-	-	-
Other non - current financial assets	-	-	1.35	1.35	-	-	-
	-	-	84.35	84.35	-	-	-
ii) Financial liabilities							
a) Financial liabilities not measured at fair value							
Non-current lease liabilities	-	-	188.09	188.09	-	-	-
Trade payables	-	-	8.65	8.65	-	-	-
Other current financial liabilities	-	-	18.88	18.88	-	-	-
Current lease liabilities	-	-	5.58	5.58	-	-	-
	-	-	221.20	221.20	-	-	-

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025						
	Carrying amount				Fair Value		
	Mandatorily at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL)	Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)	Assets/ liabilities at amortised cost method	Total carrying amount	Quoted prices in active markets (Level 1)	Significant observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)
i) Financial assets							
a) Financial assets not measured at fair value							
Trade receivables	-	-	0.12	0.12	-	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	79.95	79.95	-	-	-
Other current financial assets	-	-	0.02	0.02	-	-	-
Other non - current financial assets	-	-	1.06	1.06	-	-	-
	-	-	81.15	81.15	-	-	-
ii) Financial liabilities							
a) Financial liabilities not measured at fair value							
Non-current lease liabilities	-	-	182.44	182.44	-	-	-
Trade payables	-	-	7.58	7.58	-	-	-
Other current financial liabilities	-	-	21.15	21.15	-	-	-
Current lease liabilities	-	-	5.61	5.61	-	-	-
	-	-	216.78	216.78	-	-	-

29. Financial risk management**Framework**

The Company is exposed primarily to Credit Risk, Liquidity Risk and Market risk (fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates and interest rate), which may adversely impact the fair value of its financial instruments. The Company assesses the unpredictability of the financial environment and seeks to mitigate potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the Company.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. Credit risk encompasses of both, the direct risk of default and the risk of deterioration of creditworthiness as well as concentration of risks. Credit risk is controlled by analyzing credit limits and creditworthiness of customers on a continuous basis to whom the credit has been granted after obtaining necessary approvals for credit. Financial instruments that are subject to concentrations of credit risk principally consist of trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents, bank deposits and other financial assets. None of the financial instruments of the Company result in material concentration of credit risk, except for trade receivables.

Ind AS requires expected credit losses to be measured through a loss allowance. The Company assesses at each date of statements of financial position whether a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. Expected credit losses are measured at an amount equal to the 12 month expected credit losses or at an amount equal to the life time expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. The Company has used a practical expedient by computing the expected credit loss allowance for trade receivables based on a provision matrix. The provision matrix takes into account historical credit loss experience and adjusted for forward-looking information. Company's exposure to single customer contributes 100% of outstanding trade receivable as of March 31, 2026.

Granules CZRO Private Limited**Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026**

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and unless otherwise stated)

Credit risk on financial assets, except trade receivables is limited as the company generally transacts with banks and financial institutions with high credit rating assigned by international and domestic credit rating agencies.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the Company cannot meet its financial obligations. The objective of liquidity risk management is to maintain sufficient liquidity and ensure that funds are available for use as per requirements. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and reserve borrowing facilities, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows, and by matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

The table below provides details regarding the undiscounted contractual maturities of significant financial liabilities as of March 31, 2026:

Particulars	Carrying value	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-5 years	>5 years	Total
Lease liabilities	193.67	9.69	10.18	33.69	604.41	657.97
Trade payables	8.65	8.65	-	-	-	8.65
Other financial liabilities	18.88	18.88	-	-	-	18.88

The table below provides details regarding the undiscounted contractual maturities of significant financial liabilities as of March 31, 2025:

Particulars	Carrying value	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-5 years	>5 years	Total
Lease liabilities	188.05	9.23	9.69	32.09	616.18	667.19
Trade payables	7.58	7.58	-	-	-	7.58
Other financial liabilities	21.15	21.15	-	-	-	21.15

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Such changes in the values of financial instruments may result from changes in the foreign currency exchange rates, interest rates, credit, liquidity and other market changes.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of change in market interest rates.

Foreign Currency exchange rate risk

The fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rates may have potential impact on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and equity, where any transaction references more than one currency or where assets / liabilities are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the respective entities. Considering the countries and economic environment in which the Company operates, its operations are subject to risks arising from fluctuations in exchange rates in those countries.

Commodity rate risk

Exposure to market risk with respect to commodity prices primarily arises from the Company's purchases and sales of active pharmaceutical ingredients, including the raw material components for such active pharmaceutical ingredients. These are commodity products, whose prices may fluctuate significantly over short periods of time. The prices of the Company's raw materials generally actuate in line with commodity cycles, although the prices of raw materials used in the Company's active pharmaceutical ingredients business are generally more volatile. The cost of raw materials forms the largest portion of the Company's operating expenses. Commodity price risk exposure is evaluated and managed through operating procedures and sourcing policies. As of March 31, 2026, the Company had not entered into any material derivative contracts to hedge exposure to fluctuations in commodity prices.

30. Capital management

For the purpose of the Company's capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, share premium and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders. The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to maximise the shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital structure in consideration to the changes in economic conditions and the requirements of the financial covenants. The Company monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by equity. Net debt consists of borrowings including interest accrued on borrowings, less cash and cash equivalents and other bank balances.

The company does not have debt as on reporting date and hence gearing ratio is not presented.

Granules CZRO Private Limited**Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026**

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and unless otherwise stated)

31. Financial Ratios

Ratio	Numerator	Denominator	March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025	% Variance	Reason for variance
Current Ratio	86.15	38.14	2.26	2.44	-8%	NA
Debt Equity Ratio	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
Debt Service Coverage Ratio	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
Return on Equity Ratio	(143.36)	1,818.71	(0.08)	(0.03)	-132%	Increase in loss during the year
Inventory Turnover Ratio	0.22	2.51	0.09	0.10	-16%	NA
Trade Receivables Turnover Ratio	0.22	0.21	1.07	2.20	-51%	Increase in trade receivables during the year
Trade Payables Turnover Ratio	0.09	8.12	0.01	0.42	-97%	Decrease in net purchases during the year
Net capital turnover ratio	0.22	48.01	0.00	0.00	14%	NA
Net profit ratio	(143.36)	0.22	(651.64)	(251.00)	-160%	Increase in loss during the year
Return on Capital employed	(143.36)	1,935.74	(0.07)	(0.03)	-135%	Increase in loss during the year
Return on investment-Treasury	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA

Basis for Calculating above Ratios as below

1. Current Ratio Current Assets/Current liabilities
2. Debt -Equity Ratio Total Debt/Shareholder's Equity
3. Debt Service Coverage Ratio Earnings available for debt service /Debt Service
4. Return on equity Net Profit after Tax/Average Shareholder's Equity
5. Inventory Turnover Ratio Revenue from operations/Average Inventory
6. Trade Receivables Turnover Ratio Revenue from operations/Average Trade Receivable
7. Trade Payables Turnover Ratio Net Purchases/Average Trade Payables
8. Net Capital Turnover Ratio Revenue from operations/Working Capital (Current assets less Current liabilities)
9. Net Profit Ratio Net Profit /Revenue from operations
10. Return on Capital employed Earnings before interest and Tax/Average Capital Employed (Total assets less Current liabilities less cash and cash equivalents plus current borrowings)
11. Return on investment Interest generated from Invested funds/ Average invested funds in treasury

32. Other Statutory information

- i) There are no proceedings initiated or pending against the Company as at March 31, 2026, under Prohibition of Benami Property Transaction Act, 1988 and rules made thereunder (As amended in 2016).
- ii) The Company does not have any transactions with companies struck off as per Section 248 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Section 560 of the Companies Act, 1956.
- iii) The Company does not have any charges or satisfaction which is yet to be registered with ROC beyond the statutory period.
- iv) The Company has not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the financial year.
- v) The Company has not been declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or government or any government authority.
- vi) The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding that the Intermediary shall:
 - (a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the company (Ultimate Beneficiaries)or
 - (b) provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.
- vii) The Company has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding Party) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Company shall:
 - (a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
 - (b) provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.
- viii) The Company does not any such transaction which is not recorded in the books of accounts that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 (such as, search or survey or any other relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961.
- ix) The Company has complied with the relevant provisions of the Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 (42 of 1999) and the Companies Act for the above transactions and the transactions are not violative of the Prevention of Money-Laundering Act, 2002 (15 of 2003).
- x) Title deeds of all immovable properties (other than lease land) were held in the name of the Company.

33. Labour Code:

The Government of India has consolidated 29 existing labour legislations into a unified framework comprising four labour codes viz the Code on Wages, 2019, the Code on Social Security, 2020, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 (collectively referred to as the "Codes"). The Codes have been made effective from November 21, 2025. The Ministry of Labour & Employment published draft Central Rules and FAQs to enable assessment of the financial impact due to changes in regulations.

The incremental impact of these changes, assessed by the Company, on the basis of the information available, consistent with the guidance provided by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, is not material and has been recognised in this financial statements of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2026.

Granules CZRO Private Limited

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions except share data and unless otherwise stated)

34. Subsequent event

No significant subsequent events have been observed till April 29, 2026 which may require any additional disclosure or an adjustment to the financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached

for S.R. Batliboi and Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm registration number: 101049W/E300004

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Granules CZRO Private Limited

CIN : U24110TG2023PTC170481

Navneet Kabra

Partner

Membership No : 102328

Dr. Krishna Prasad Chigurupati

Director

DIN : 00020180

Priyanka Chigurupati

Director

DIN : 01793431

Mukesh Surana

Chief Financial Officer

Chaitanya Tummala

Company Secretary

Place: Hyderabad

Date: April 29, 2026

Place: Hyderabad

Date: April 29, 2026